

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

1905.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

CENTRAL MAINE HOSPITAL---EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY.

CHAP. 18

Chapter 18.

Resolve in favor of the Central Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of nine thousand dollars, to be paid to the Central Maine General Hospital in Lewiston, for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and five, and nine thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and six.

Central Maine General Hospital resolve in favor of.

Approved February 17, 1905,

Chapter 19.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Eve and Ear Infirmary.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated annually, the sum of five thousand dollars, to be paid to the treasurer of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary for the use of said institution for the years nineteen hundred and five and nineteen hundred and six.

Approved February 17, 1905.

Chapter 20.

Resolve in aid of the Temporary Home for Women and Children at Portland.

Resolved. That the sum of five thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the use of the Temporary Home for Women and Children at Portland, of which two thousand five hundred dollars shall be paid to said institution during the year nineteen hundred and five, and two thousand five hundred dollars during the year nineteen hundred and six.

Approved February 17, 1905,

Chapter 21.

Resolves to complete the improvements of Songo river and to establish and maintain buoys in Long and Sebago lakes, in Cumberland county.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars is hereby appropriate for the purpose of completing the dredging, construction of jetties or breakwaters at the mouth of Songo river, in the town of Naples, county of Cumberland, and to otherwise improve the navigation of said river which connects the bay of Naples and Sebago lake, in said county. The expenditure of

Songo river, resolve in favor of improve ments in.

Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, esolve in favor of.

Temporary Home for

Women and Children

resolve in aid of.

9

10

Снар. 22

Long lake and Sebago lake, resolve in favor of

buoys in.

such appropriation shall be under the direction of the county commissioners of said county, who shall employ a competent man to supervise said improvements in accordance with the plan laid out by the civil engineer employed by said commissioners in the fall of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Resolved, That the further sum of two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for placing and maintaining buoys in Long lake and Sebago lake, in said county of Cumberland. Said buoys shall be placed at such points on said lakes as will best serve the needs of navigation thereof. All the money hereby appropriated for the placing and maintaining of said buoys shall be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said county and any part of the money hereby appropriated which shall be unexpended at the end of the year nineteen hundred and six shall revert to the state.

Approved. February 17, 1905.

Chapter 22.

Resolve in favor of John Chadwick and Company to aid navigation on Mooselookmeguntic Lake.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to be paid to John Chadwick and Company to reimburse it in part for its expenditure in erecting buoys as guides to navigation in the narrows near Upper dam on Mooselookmeguntic lake.

Said sum shall be paid to said company on the delivery to the governor and council of a certificate signed by one of the steamboat inspectors, setting forth that said buoys have been erected at the place and in the manner approved by him.

Approved February 17, 1905.

Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of the King's Daughters' Home, Bangor, Maine.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and five, and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and six, be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of assisting in maintaining the King's Daughters' Home of Bangor.

Approved February 17, 1905.

King's Daughters' Home, resolve in favor of.

John Chadwick and Company, resolve in favor of.